Chisel Flex
40 ft
20 Series



Table of Contents

A Chisel Flex - 3-Row Harrow

4 Chisel Flex - 4-Row Harrow

Hitch (AMOD3707)

Center T-Frame (AMOOITH)

Main Frame - Right (AM003701)

Main Frame - Left (AMO03T02)

Inside Wing - Right (AMO03703)

Inside Wing - Left (AMI03704)

Chutside Wing - Right (AMO03705-01)

Cutside Wing - Left (AMO03706-01)

Trip Assembly (AC004515-01)

Caster Assembly, Main - Right (AC004501-02)
Walking Axle Assembly, Main - Right {AC004505-01)
Caster Assembly, Main - Left (AC00£502-02)
Walking Asle Assembly, Main - Left (ACO4506-01)
Caster Assembly, Outer Wing - Right (AC004503-02)
Walking Axle Assembly, Wing - Right (AC004507-01)
Caster Assembly, Outer Wing - Left (AC004504-02)
Walking Axle Assembly, Wing - Left (AC004508-01)
B-bolt Hub {RE203001-04)

Cylinder Adjustment Tab (ACH04523-01)

Height Control - Early Build {(AC004621)

Height Control - Late Build {AC004621-01)

Wheel Linkage, Right Outer Wing/Right Center (AC004666-1ate build or AC004508-early build)
Wheel Linkage, Left Outer Wing/Left Center (AC004667-late build or AC002509-early build)
Wheel Linkage, Right Inner Wing (AC004665-late build or ACD045410-early build)

Wheel Linkage, Left Inner Wing (ACHMEES-late build or AC004510-early build)
Front Transportation Support Arm (AC0037240)
Center Swivel Bracket [ACD04552)

Harrow Spring Assembly (ACO04525)

Harrow Lever Assembly (ACO04516-01)

Harrow Assembly, Right Wing, 3-Row (AC003715)
Harrow Assembly, Left Wing, 3-Row (ACHI3T1E6)
Harrowr, 12", 3-Row (ACHME19-01)

Harrowr Assembly, Main Frame, 3-Row [AC004550)
Harrowr, 8", 3-Row (AC004617-01)

Harrow Assembly, Right Wing, 4-Row (ACO03738)
Harrow Assembly, Left Wing, 4-Row (ACHI3T39)
Harrowr, 12", 4-Row (ACHI3735-01)

Harrow Assembly, Main Frame, £-Row [AC003730)
Harrowr, &', 4-Row (AC003728-01)

Trail Hitch (ACH3700)

Hydraulic Routing

Hydrualics, Wheel Lift

Hydraulics, Wing Lift {(Early Build)

Hydraulics, Wing Lift {Late Build)

Electrical Routing

Electrical, Components

Electrical, Schematics

3-4

-7
8-9
10-13
14-17
18-1%
20-21
2223
24-26
27
28-30
31
32-33

35-36

R R R R R AR R R



40' Chisel Flex - 3-Row Harrow

6 1 10 9 11 13
14
TEM MO, | PART NUMEBER CESCRIPTICHN Gy
1 ACO03715 Right Wing Hamow 3 Row: 38-40° 1
2 ACO03T14 Left Wing Hamrow 3 Row: 38-40 1
3 AC004515-01 Agsembly, Chisel Flex Trip 2
4 ACO04552 Center Swivel Bracket 1
3 AC004540 Main Frame Harrow 3 Rowe: 38-42 2
G AC004585 Wing Frome Extension: 40-42 2
T ANOGE700 Cenfer T-Frame: 38-44 1
8 AMOOETO Micin Frame Right: 38° 1
a9 ANMOOET02 Main Frame Left: 38 1
10 AMOGIT03 Inzide Wing Right: 28 1
11 AMOGET04 Irside Wing Lefi: 38 1
12 AMOO370501 Cwutside Wing Right: 35 1
13 AMOGST0&01 Cutsice Wing Left: 38 1
14 AMOOZT07-01 Bolted Hitch: 38-42, 45-50 1
15 R1953001 Cylinger, Tie-Rod: &' x 30° 2




40' Chisel Flex - 4-Row Harrow

6 1 10 8 9 11 13

14
TEM MO | PART HURMEBER DESCRIFTHOMN QY.

1 ACD03730 Main Frame Hamow 4 Bow: 38-50° Outer 2
Wing Harrow 4 BEow: 55

2 ACD03738 Right Wing Hommow 4 Row: 38-40 1

3 ACO037 39 Left Wing Hamrow 4 Row: 38-40 1

4 AC004515-01 Assembzly, Chisel Flex THp 2

5 ACD04552 Center Swivel Brocket 1

g ACO04585 Wing Frame Extension: 40-42 2

7 AMOOSTO0 Center T-Frame: 38-44 1

& AROOET0N Wain Frame Right: 38 1

9 AMOOET02 higin Frame Left: 35 1

10 AMOGET03 Inside Wing Right: 38 1

11 ANCOET04 nside Wing Left: 28 1

12 AMOCET05-01 Cwitside Wing Right: 38 1

13 AMOOET05-01 Cutsicle Wing Left: 35 1

14 AMOCST07-01 Bolted Hitch: 35'-42, 48-50° 1

15 R1753001 Cylinder, Tis-Rod: 5 x 30 2



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Q ap



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Hitch (AM003707)

TEM MO | PART DESCEIFTION CITY.
MUMBER
1 PPO10001 Hydraulic Coupler Storage Plate 1
2 PPOS454% Wranch 1-1/4" 2
3 FR154404 Harrcw Fivot Fin 2
4 ROT10423 Hex Bolt: G5 05375 16 x 2.25 9
5 RO130208 Bolt, HexCs, Grade &8, 1/4-20 x 3/47 YIF SAE 2
427
6 RO130210 Bolt, HexCs, Grade 5, 1/4-20x 17 YIF SAE 1429 2
RO130418 Hex Bolt: 8 0.5-13=1.75 1
RO130&25 HexBolt: GE0.5 13x3.5 2
RO1305820 Bolt. HexCS, Grads 8, 5/8-11 x 27 YIF SAE J429 20
10 RO131180 Bolt. Hex(Cs, Grade 8, 1"-8 2 8§ YIF SAE J429
1 RO410106 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 3
12 RO430102 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/4-20 YZF NE
13 RO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 5/8-11 YIF NE 20
14 RO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 17-8 YIF ME
15 ROST10104 Washer, LT, ZF, USE, 378" x 1.000
16 ROS30211 Washer, L, YIF, SAE, 17 x 2.000° General 4
Purpose
17 ROS540102 Washer, YIF, U3E, 174" x 0.734" Thru-Hardened 4
18 RO540108 Washer, YIF, USS, 1/2" % 1.375" Thru-Hardened 3
19 ROS104801 Pin, Clevis, Zafety Chain: 17x 47 1
20 ROS124800 0125 % 2-80146" CAL finc Plated Hairgin Cofter 2
21 R1&1%251 Cotter Pin 01875 x 1.5 1
22 R1701018 Protector, Electical Flug - 7 pin Bnd 1
23 R1504004 Hose Clamp 15
24 R187%001 Retainer, Hose, Spring Looded (378 x 47 x 307 1
25 REPOT003 Hitch, Fintle, Cat 53 - 2 on 3" Holes 1
26 ReP0004 Jock, Hitch, Ught Duty, Square Reciever 1
27 Re910002 Hitch Chain 1
28 ROP11005 Grormmet: 3/810 x 1-1/4°00 Syrmetrical 2
29 WIOCE718 Bolted Hitch Frome: 38 44 1
30 WHOCE717 Bolted Hitch Frame: 28 45 1



Adobe 2
Stamp


Center T-Frame (AM003700)

1x BOLT
3x WASHER
2x HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT
Ix WASHER
1x HOSE HOLDERS

ITEM WO FART CESCRIPTION GITY.
MUMBER
1 ACD04515-01 Azsembly, Chisel Flex T 4
2 PR124401 Fin 1-1/4" x 57 (5"
3 ROT10413 Bolf, HewCs, Grads 5, 3/8-18x 1-1/4" ZF SAE 4
J42%
4 RO110423 Hex Bolt: G5 0375 16 x 225 2
5 ROT10430 Bolt, HexCs, Grads 5, 3/58-14x 3" IF SAE 1429
6 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-148 IF ME 2
T ROS10104 Washer, LC, IF, U335, 3/8 x 1.000 10
a R1012421-01 Fohpurethane Pin Busing 1.5170 x 18900 x 1
2751
g R1504004 Hose Clamp 8
10 WIMDDET00 Center T-Frame: 35-50 1



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


- Right (AM003701)

Frame

Main



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Main Frame - Right (AM003701)

1x BOLT
1x WASHER

2x HOSE HOLDER _

i 14

1x BOLT
1x WASHER
2x HOSE HOLDER

TEM MC. | PART MUMEER CESCRIPTICN QY.
1 AC004501-02 Caster Assembly, Main, Right 1
2 AC004505-01 Walking Axle Assembly, Main, Right 1
3 ACO04515-01 Aszembly, Chisel Flex Trip 5
4 ACD04523-01 Cylinder Adjustrment Tak 1
5 ACO04444 Wheel Linkage, Right Wing. Right Center 1
i1 PPOT1504 Light Mounf Bracket 1
T PR154402-01 Fim: 1-1/2"x 10 1
& RO110423 Hex Bolt: G5 0575 16x 225 G
9 RO130408 Bolt. HexZTs, Grode 8, 3/8-14x 3/4" YIF SAE 2

1429

10 RO130435 Hex Baolt: G805 13x 3.5 1
i RO130820 Bolf. HexCS, Grade 8, 5/8-11 x 2" YIF SAE J427 2
12 RO410106 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 3
13 RO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF ME 2
14 ROSTO104 Washer, LZ, ZF, US3, 375" x 1.000 G
15 ROS40104 Washer, YIF, U3E, 1/2"x 1.375" Thru-Hardenad 2
16 ROS540108 Washer, YIF, U3E, 5/8" x 1.75" Thru-Hardened 2
17 RO&20004 Lock Washer, 1/2°, High Alloy, Medium 2
18 R1015001-01 Bushing, Connex: 1-3/4' 00 x 1-1/2'10 x 1-1/4L 1
19 R1015002 Bushing, Connex: 1-3/400 x 1-1/2'10 % 1-1/2L

20 R1502504 Ierk, Grease: 1/8-27 NPT 3
21 R1701011 LED Light: Amker/Amicer 1
22 R1701012 LED Light: Red, 4" Round wi Connector 1
23 R1504004 Hose Clamp 12
24 R1941207-01 Cylinder, Welded: 4 25" x 127 1
25 WCD04855 Refiector Arm 1
26 WMIDCE701 Main Frame, Right: 35-42' 1



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Main Frame - Left (AM003702)



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Main Frame - Left (AM003702)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
1x WAHER 0.375
2x HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
1x WAHER 0.375
_2x HOSE HOLDERS

TEM M. | PART HUMEBER CESCRIFTION Qry.
1 AC004502-02 Caster Aszemioly, Main, Left 1
2 ACO04506-01 Walking Axle Assemiohy, Main, Left 1
3 ACO0451 501 Azzermbly, Chisel Flex Tz 3
4 ACD04523-01 Cylinder Adjustment Talb 1
3 ACO04421-01 Height Contral 1
G ACO044467 Wheel Linkage, Left Wing, Left Center 1
T PPO11504 Light Mount Bracket
& RO110423 Hex Bolt: G5 0,375 16 x 2.25 9
9 RO130408 Bolt. HexiZ5, Grade 8, 3/8-14 x 53/4" YIF SAE 2

J425

10 RO130820 Bolf. HexCS, Grade 8, 5/8-11 x 2" YIF SAE J429 2
i RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 2
12 RO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF NE 2
13 ROS10104 Washer, LC, IF, US5, 3/8" x 1.000 9
14 ROS4010& Washer, YIF, U35, 1/2"x 1.375" Thru-Hardened 2
15 ROS40108 Washer, YIF, U35, 5/8" x 1.75" Thru-Hardened 2
16 RO&20004 Lock Washer, 172", High alloy, Medium 2
17 R1015001-01 Bushing, Connex: 1-3/4'00 x 1-1/21D = 1-1/470 1
18 R1015002 Bushing, Connex: 1-3/4'C0Dx 1-1/2'0 = 1-1/21 1
19 R1502504 Zerk, Greose: 1/8%-27 NPT 4
20 R1701011 LED Light: AmicerfAmicer

21 R1701012 LED Light: Red, 4" Round wf Connector 1
22 R1504004 Hose Clamp 13
23 R1941202-01 Cylinder, Welded: 4.5 x 127 1
24 WCD04454 Reflector Arm 1
25 WD03702 Main Frame, Left: 38-42 1




Inside Wing - Right (AM003703)

DETAIL G
SCALET1:12

DETAIL F
DETAIL H SCALE1:12
SCALET:12

10


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inside Wing - Right (AM003703)

DETAIL B
SCALET:8

DETAIL E
SCALE1:8

11

DETAIL C
SCALET:8

|
13

8

4) (8

DETAIL A
SCALE 1 :8

DETAIL D
SCALET:8

17


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inside Wing - Right (AM003703)

Ix BOLT 0.375-16x2.25 g
1x WASHER 0.375

2x HOSE HOLDERS 1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.5

3x WASHER 0.375
_1x HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
1x WASHER 0.375
2x HOSE HOLDERS

12


Adobe 2
Stamp


Inside Wing - Right (AM003703)

MEM MS. | PART MUNBER DERCRIPTICH GEITY.
1 ATD0451 500 Azsarnbly, Chizel Pex Trip 2
2 PE1E4503 Torque Bushing (1.02'10 x 3.81"L} 1
2 P21E4505 Torgue Bushing [1.02710 x 2.375°1) 1
4 PE1E4504 Torque Bushing (1.02'10 x 1.25"L) 2
5 PE154507 Torgue Bushing (1.02°10 x 1.75) 2
g Fa123700 Raoller Bushing [1.27710 x 2.43751 1
7 PPO34504-01 Retaining Spocer 1.02" x 3.375" 2
2 PPO34533-01 Retaining Spocer 1.027x 2.7 2
g PPROE4531 ‘Wing Rest Wheel 2
10 PR101501-01 Fim, 17 = 5-3/4" YIF 1
i PR124602 im 1-104 g 2
12 PRE1234603 “im1-104 =T 2
13 FRI134411 Fin 1-1/&" = 12-1/4" 1
14 PR154803 Fim 1-1/2 = 5-5/4 2
15 EO110415 Bolt, HexCS, Grade 5, 3781462 1-1/2° 4
18 ROl 10423 Hex Bolt: GE50.375 14 x 225 4
17 RO110430 Bolf, HexTS, Grade 5, 3058-16 2 3" IF SAE 1429 &
12 FO1304835 Hex Boli: GB OS5 13235 s
18 RO1311.AD Bolt. HexZE, Grode 8, 17-3 2 107 YIF SAE J427 1

20 EO13T1EO Bolt, HexZE, Grode 8, 17°-3 2 117 YIF SAE J427 1
21 RFO1313&80 Boli. HexCE, Grode 8, 1-1/4"-F x &" YIF SAE J427 1
22 FO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 37814 IF ME ]
23 FO410113 Mut, Mylon Irsert Lock, Grade 2, 1.25-T IF ME 1
24 FO4307104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 17213 YIF ME
25 RO430111 Mut, Mylon insert Lock, Grode 2, 17-2 YIF ME
28 FOS107104 Washer, LC, IF, U5, 378" x 1.000 15
27 FOS10213 Flat Washesr: 1252 2.5 2
28 FO530211 Washer, LC, YIF, SAE, 1" x 2,000 Ganeral 2
Purpose
20 10710004 Bushing, Conmee 1-1/8'C0x 1D = 1°L 1
30 1012502 Torgue insert 1.8 10x 27500 x 2751 2
Y R1012503 Buzhing: 1-1/200 x 'II-IIS:H"ID = 1"L (2252024 g
|
32 F1804004 Hoss Clarmp 10
33 WCODET 14 ‘Wing Lift Braocket 1
34 WC0DET1 8 Wing Rest 35-47 1
35 WODDAT 1201 Wing Lift Linkoge Armn 1
i WHAD0AT03 Inner Wing Frame, Irside Right: 38-47 1

13



Adobe 2
Stamp


Inside Wing - Left (AM003704)

DETAIL G
SCALE T :12

DETAIL F
SCALET:12

DETAIL H
SCALE 1 :12

14


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inside Wing - Left (AM003704)

3 DETAIL B =

:| SCALE 1 :8

W/

®® DETAIL C
SCALE1:8
DETAIL E
SCALE1:8
3 \
8
19 ) 5
3 Bin
R DETAIL D
SCALE 1:8
?’ I —
5 p i
30 R |
8) (4
DETAIL A
SCALE 1 :8

15


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Inside Wing - Left (AM003704)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
1Xx WASHER 0.375
_2x HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.5
3Xx WASHER 0.375
1x HOSE HOLDERS

1x BOLT 0.375-16x2.25
1X WASHER 0.375
2% HOSE HOLDERS

16


Adobe 2
Stamp


Inside Wing - Left (AM003704)

MEM MO, | PART MUNMBEE DESCRIPTECM GITY.
1 ACD0451 500 Azzerricly, Chissl Flex TAp 2
2 FE154503 Torgue Bushing [1.02710 x 2.281"L) 1
2 PB1E54505 Torque Bushing (10210 % 2.3751) 1
4 FE154508 Torgue Bushing [1.0210 x 1.25°L) 2
5 FE1E4507 Torgue Bushing [1.0210x 1.75°L) 2
g FE183700 Roller Bushing (127710 x 2.4375°L) 1
7 PPOZ4504-01 Retaining Spocer 1.02"x 3,375 2
2 FROE4533-01 Retoining Spacer 1.02° 2 2.7 2
g PPO54531 Wing Rest Wheel 2
10 FR101501-01 Pim, 1" = 5-3/4" YIF 1
11 PR13L802 Fim 1-1/4€" = & 2
12 FR134603 Fim 1-1f& = 7 2
13 FR134411 Fim =104 = 12-1 /4" 1
14 PR154:03 Fim 1-1/2" 2 &-3/4 2
15 FOI10415 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 5, 3/8-146x 1-1/2 4
18 FOT 10423 Hewx Bodt: =5 0375 16x 225 4
17 RO 10430 Bolf, HexTE, Grade 5, 378-14 2 3" IF SAE J427 5
18 FO130835 Hex Bolt: G2 0.5 12x23.5 2
14 FO1311AD Bolt. HewTs, Srade &, 1"-8 = 107 YIF SAE J427 1
20 FO1311BO Baolt, HewlTE Srade B, 18 = 117 YIF SAZ J427 1
21 FO131380 2ol HexCE, Grade 8, 1-104"-7F x & YIF SAE 1

1429
22 FO410104 Mut, Mylom Insert Lock, Grode 2, 378-14 IF NE g
23 FO410113 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1.25-F IF ME 1
24 FO43010: Mut, Bylcn Iresset Lﬂc:;'..EG‘{IdE B 1fZ-13YIF 2
25 FO430111 Mut, Mylon Ireert Lock, Grade &, 178 YIF ME 2
28 FOS10104 Washer, LT, IF, USE, 38" = 1.000" 15
7 ROS10213 Fot Washer: 1.25x2.5 2
28 FO530211 Washee, LT, YIF, SAE 1" x 2000 Seneral 2
Purpose

20 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4' 20 1"Dx 1'L 1
0 E1012502 Torgque inest 1.5 10227500« 275°L

3 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2"C0 = ]Té]f*IIID ® 1L [GQE5-2024- g
32 F1804004 Hose Clamp 10
33 WCD0DAT 14 Wing Lift Brockst 1
et WOODAT 16 Wing Rest 38-42 1
35 WCD0ET 19401 Wing Lift Linkage Amn 1
G WADDIT04 Inner Wirg Frome, Inside Lefi: 35-42 1

17



Adobe 2
Stamp


Outside Wing - Right (AM003705-01)

DETAIL A
SCALET:7/



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outside Wing - Right (AM003705-01)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.25
1x WASHER 0.3/75
1x HOSE HOLDERS

MEMI M. | PART MUNMBER DESCRIPTION GITY.
1 ACD0ATI0 Fromt Trareporiation Support Armn 1
2 ACD04503-02 Right Outer Wing Coster 1
3 AC04507-01 ‘Walking Aede Aszembly, Wing, Right 1
4 ACD0451 501 Azzarnizhy, Chizel Fex Trip 5
5 ACD04523-01 Cyfinder Adjustrment Tao 1
g ACDD4468 Wheel Linkoge, Right Inner Wing 1
7 ROT10415 Baolt, HexCS, Grade 5, 3/8-14x 1-1/2" 1
2 RO140720 Bolt. HexCE, Grode 8, 3/4-146 x 2" Fne Thread 4

YIF SAE 1429
9 RO34010% Mut, Hex, Grode 8, 3/4-14
10 ROS10104 Waozher, LC, IF, USE, 3/8"x 1.000
1 RO&Z0007 Lock Waosher, Bplit, YIF, 3/4", High Alloy Medium 4
12 R1012501 Bushing, Connex 1-1/2'00 x 1-1/410x 1"L 1
13 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2C00D x 1]-||5,:|I4"ID = 1L (253024 2
]
14 R1804004 Hose Clarmip 1
15 E1241204-01 Cyiinder, Welded: 4" 12" (Mot included in 1
parent azsemizhy]
18 WRADDITOS0N Wing Frame, Cutside Right: 38-42 1
17 ACD04555 Wing Fromme Exfenzion: 40-42 1

19



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outside Wing - Left (AM003706-01)

DETAIL A
SCALE T :7/

20


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Outside Wing - Left (AM003706-01)

1x BOLT 0.375-16x1.25
1x WASHER 0.375

1x HOSE HOLDERS

TEM WO, | PART MUNMBEER DESCEIPTION T
1 ACD03T20 Front Transportation Support Arm 1
2 ACTD04504-02 Coster Assemibly, Wing, Left 1
3 ACD045808-01 Wolkdng Axle Amemioly, Wing, Left 1
4 ACD0451 500 Azzemioly, Chisel Flex Tip 5
5 ACD04523-00 Cylinder Adjustrnent Tak 1
g ACTN4LET Whieeal Linkage, Laff Inner Wing 1
T FO110£15 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 5, 3/8-14x 1-1/2 1
2 FO140220 Bolt. HexCE, Grode 2, 3/4-146 x 2" Ane Threod 4

TIF SAE 1427
9 FO340107 Mut, Hex, rade B, 304-14 4
10 FOS10704 Washer, LZ, IF, USE, 378" = 1.000° 3
ik RO&Z000% Lock Washer, Split, YIF, 34", High Alloy Medivm 4
12 R1012501 Bushing, Connex 1-1/2C0x 1-1/4" D= 1L 1
13 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2°CD x 1-1/4"ID x 1L [Q251-2024-14) 2
14 F1204004 Hose Clamp 1
15 E123120501 Cylindier Welded: 375212 1
18 WRADDAT0E-ON Wing Frarne, Oufside Lefi: 35-4% 1
17 ACO04ER5 Wing Frame Extersion: £00-42° 1

21



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Trip Assembly (AC004515-01)

i |

w4

&

-... ..__.
t ey, WL W
+..I. .

r-.

X

&

ﬂnll/au

>

22


Adobe 2
Stamp


Trip Assembly (AC004515-01)

MEMA M. | PART MUMEBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 PBOB4501 Shank Body Spacer, Iinc Plated 1
2 PPO34513 Base, Spring 1
3 PPO34435 Shornk Spring Rod Washer 1
4 PROS4401 Fin, Spring Base: 3/4" x 3-1/4 1
5 FRE104502-02 Shank Pin, 1" x 8", Chrome 1
[+ FO110423 Hex Bolt: G5 0375 14x2.25 1
7 FOT.304645 Bolt. HexCS, Grade 8, 1/2"-13 x 45" YIF 2

SAE 1429
g FOZ235231 U-Bolt, Shank: 5/8" x 3-1/8"x 2" = 3-1/8" 1
9 RO287100-01 W-Bolt: 3/4" x 525" x 5-1/2" 2
10 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 1
IF NE
1 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 2
IF NE
12 RO410110 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 7/8"-9 1
IF NE
13 RO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 2
YIF NE
14 RO430109 Mut, Mylen Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4-10 5
YIF NE
15 RO430111 Hut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1'-5 1
YIF NE
16 FOS401046 Washer, YIF, USS, 1/2"x 1.375" Thru- 4
Hardened
17 RO&20005 Lock Washer, 3plit, YIF, 3/8", High Alloy 2
Medium
18 RO710230 Carage Bolt, Grade 5, 3/4-10x 3" 1
Silver finc
19 FOF20001 Shank, Chisel Plow 2'x1 25" (ggx 30" 1
longl)
20 RI741501 Spring, Shank, Chisel Flex 1
A28 w4 155"
21 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'C0x 1"ID = 1'L 2
22 E1010004-01 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4"0D x 1"ID x 1L 1
YI
23 ROP01004 Shank Body Spring Base 1
24 EFL01007 Top Spring Support 1
25 WC004530 Spring Inner Tensionser 1
26 WC00457 4-01 Shank Body 1

23



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Right (AC004501-02)

24


Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Right (AC004501-02)

MER M. | PART MUMBEE CESCEIPTION ST
1 KM T00004 & Bolt Wheel with Frestone Tire i
2 FR204514 Wazher Spocer 1
3 PE334503-01 Eetainer Bushing - Coster Whes! [2.51'10 2 21 1
4 FROZ4E22 Flastic Washer 1
3 PR134£10 Front Coster Linkage Pin: 1-1/4"x 11-7/8" 2
& FPR132815 Center Saction, Waolking Axle Fin: 1-1/4"2 17 2
v EO110430 golf, HexCE, Grade 5, 3f8-14 x 3" IF SAE J£27 4
2 FO130435 Hex Bolt: G205 13 23.5 1
g EO130245 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 3/4-10x 4-1/2 1
10 EONE0713 Bolt, 0deg Lug 77 14-18X1-174" ]
1 RFO410704 Flut, Mylon insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8°-14 IF ME 4
12 EO430104 Mut, Mylon Inser Lock, Grode 8, 1/2-13 YIF NE 1
13 FO430107 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 3/4-10 YIF NE 1
14 FOSLE025 Rall Pin 1
15 RO915001 Spring, C-804, 1-1/2 x 148 1
18 RO 10004 Bushimg, Connex: 1-1/4"00x 1"1I0x 1L 1
17 R10312503 Bushing: 1-1/2"00 = 1-1/4'10 = 1L [QE25-2024-14) 2
18 E10Z5000 K=US Plastic Bushing 2
18 F1502504 Iark, Greoss: 1/8-27 WFT 1

20 RFRO0001 Epindle Reciever Plasfic End Cop 1
21 EF20300104 Azzy, &Bolt Wh Hule/Spndl 1
22 WICD045T1 Ireide-Parclel Linkoge Upper Arm 1
23 WCDD4512 Inside Righi-Parallel Linkage Lower Arm 1
24 WD 53902 Coster [Right) 1
28 WCDD4598 Ciaster Wheel Spindle Body 1
28 WCD0A50-01 Caster Pin 1
27 WCD04A58-01 Cioster Lock Pin 1

25



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Right (AC004501-02)

MERA WD, | PART RUMBER CESCRIPTEOM T
1 RO130413 Hex Bclf: G2 0.5-13x1 .75 2
2 RO130R85 Baolt. HexTh, Grade 8, 3/4-10x & 172" YIF ZAE 1
J42%
3 FO310104 Mut, Hex, Grade A, 1/2-13 IF by
4 RO43010% Mut, Mylon Inser Lock, Grode 8, 3/4-10 YIF NE 2
i RO215002 Epeing 07510 1
& WCDD4582 Upper Brake Flofe 1
v WCDD4584 Lovwver Brake Plote 1
g WOOD4A5T Cioster Brake Fin Azzemicly 1

26


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Walking Axle Assembly, Main - Right (AC004505-01)

MERA WO, | PART MUMEER DESCRIPFTION T
1 KA 100004 & Bolt Whesel with Frestons Tire 2
2 PR1Z4514 Center Section, Wolking Axle Pin: 1-1/4" 2 14875, Chrome 1
2 PRI1Z4814 Center f=ction, Walking Axle Fin: 1-1/4" x 18", Chrome 1
4 RO110430 Bolf, Hewls, Grade 5, 3/8-146x 3" IF 5AE 1427 2
5 RO1304540 Baolt. HexTE, Grade 8, 1/2-14 2 4" YIF SAE 1427 2
& RO1311AD Bolt. HexTE, Grade 8, 178 x 107 YIF 3AE 1427 1
v RO150713 Soli, #0deg Lug #/16-18X1-1/4 12
g RO410104 Mut, Mylon Inzert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IF ME 2
g RO430104 Fut, Mylon Inserd Lock, Grade 8, 1/2%13 YIF ME 2
10 RO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 17-8 YIF NE 1
11 ROS30211 Wiasher, LT, YIF, SAE, 17 x 2.000" Seneral Purpase 2
12 R10710004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4C0x 1"IDx 1L i
13 R1010005 Buzhing: 1-1/4'20x 1"ID = 1°L [2251-1420-14) 2
14 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2°00 x 1-1/4"1D x 1"L [Q251-2024-15) 4
15 RFR00001 Spindle Reciever Plasfic End Cap 2
18 RFROZ001-04 Aszy, &-Bolt Wh Huk/Zpndl 2
17 WICD04503-01 Walking Axle-NMain Right 1
18 WICD04507 03 Whesl Sfandard-Main Right 1

27



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp




Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Left (AC004502-02)

MERA W, | PART MUMBEER CESCEIPTEOM GITY.
1 KWW TO0004 & Bolt Wheel with Frestone Tirs 1
2 PE204514 Washer Spocer 1
2 PE334503-01 Eetainer Bushing - Coster Whesl 251110 = 21) 1
4 PROZ4622 Flastic Washer 1
5 PRI1Z2£10 Front Caster Linkage Fin: 1-1/4" < 11-7/8" 2
& FR134£15 Center Section, Walking Axle Fin: 1-1/4"x 17 2
7 RO1 10430 Zolf, HexCE, Grode 5, 378714 2 3" IF SAEL J22% 4
2 RO130435 Hex Bolt: G2 0.5 13 x3.5 1
g RO130745 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 30410 x 4-172 i
10 ROVE0713 Bolt, P0deg Lug F71&8-18X1-1/4" ]
1 FO410104 Flut, Mylon insert Lock, Grade 2, 37816 IF ME 4
12 EO430104 Mut, Mylon Inser Lock, Grode 8, 1/2-13 YIF ME 1
13 FO43010% Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 3/4-10 YIF ME 1
14 ROS03025 Rall Pin 1
15 RO15001 Spring, C-80&, 1-1/2 x 148 1
18 R1O10004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'C0x 1"I0x 1L 1
17 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2"200 = 1-1/4°10 = 1L [GES-2024-18) 2
18 R1025000 FSUS Plostic Bushing 2
18 R1502504 Terk, Greose: 1/8-27 MFT 1

20 RFRO0001 Epindle Reciever Plasfic End Cap 1
21 BR300 04 Aszy, &-Bolt Wh Hule/Spndl 1
22 WCDD4511 Ireide-Paralel Linkoge Upper Armn 1
23 WCDD4514 rside Lefi-Parallel Linkoge Lower Serm 1
24 WOOo4518-02 Coster Wheel Spindle Body 1
28 WCOo4538-02 Coster [Left] 1
28 WOO04450-01 Cioster Fin 1
27 WCO04A58-01 Coster Lock Fin 1

29



Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Main - Left (AC004502-02)

4.25

MERA W, | PART MUMBEER CESCEIPTEOM GITY.
1 RO13041E Hex Bolt: G& 0.5-13x1.75 2
2 RO130745 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 30410 x 4-172 i
3 RO310104 Mut, Hex, Grade A, 1/2-13 IF 2
4 RO42010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 374 -10 YIF NE 2
i ROZ15002 Epring 07510 1
& WICDI4583 Upper Brake Flofe 1
v WCOD4584 Lowwer Brake Plote 1
2 WOOD4A57 Cioster Brake Fin Aszemicly 1

30


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Walking Axle Assembly, Main - Left (AC004506-01)

MERY WD, | PART MUMEBER DESCRIFTICON QT
1 KON 100004 4 Bolt Wheasl with Frestons Tire 2
2 PRI1ZL&14 Center Section, Walkdng Axle PFin: 1-1/4" 2 14875, Chrome 1
3 PR13L&14 Center S=ction, Walking Axle Finc 1-1/4" x 127, Chrome i
4 FO110£30 Baolt, HexTE, Grade 5, 378-14 2 3" IF SAE 1429 2
5 RO 30540 Balf. HexT3, Grade 8, 1/2-14 2 4" YIF SAE 1429 2
g EO1311.AD Bolt. HewZS, Grade 8, 125 = 107 YIF SAE 1429 1
7 FO150713 Bolf, #0d=g Lug F/18-18X1-1/4 12
2 FO410704 put, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 30814 IFME 2
g FO430704 Fut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 1/2-13 YIF HE 2
10 FO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 1723 YIF ME 1
" ROS30211 Washer, LT, YIF. 3AE, 17 x 2.000" Seneral Purpase 2
12 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4C0x1"Dx 1L 1
13 R1O10005 Buzhing: 1-1/4'C0x 1"ID = 1°L [225]-1420-1 &) 2
14 R1012503 Bushing: 1-1/2°C0x 1-1/4710 = 1L (2251-2024-14) 4
15 RE200001 Spindle Reciever Plastic End Cap 2
18 RFPOE001-04 Aszy, &-Bolt Wh Hub/ Spnd 2
17 WCOo4504-01 Walking Axle-Main Left 1
18 WOD04508-03 Whe=l Stondord-fMain Left 1

31



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Outer Wing - Right (AC004503-02)

32


Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Outer Wing - Right (AC004503-02)

MEM M. | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTICM ST
1 KW 100004 & Bolt Whee! with Frestone Tire 1
2 FE204514 Washer Spacer 1
23 FE334503-01 Retaimer Bushing - Caster Wheel (251710 x 271 1
4 PROG45Z22 UHRW Plastic Wosher 1
5 FR132£10 Front Coster Linkoge Pinc 1-1/4 % 11-7/2" 2
g PR134514 Center Section, Wolking Azle Fin: 1-1/4"x 14875, Chrome 2
7 RO 10430 Bolt, HewlE, Srade 5, 3f8-148 2 3" IF SAE 1427 4
2 FO130535 Hex Bolt: G205 123 23.5 1
o RO 30745 Bolf. HexCE, Grade 8, 3/47-10 % 41/ 1
10 RO1E0713 Bolf, F0deg Lug F/16-18¥1-1/4 g
11 FO410004 Rut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-14 IFHE 4
12 FO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 1/2-13 YIF ME 1
13 FO43010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 3/4-10 YIF ME 1
14 ROS0E025-01 £f1&" = 212" Roll Pin Zinc 1
15 ROS 15001 Spring, C-B04, 1-1/2x 148 1
18 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4" 20 1"ID=x 1°L 1
17 E1012502 Bushing: 1-1/27 00 1-1/4" 10 = 1L (2231-2024-14) 2
18 RE1025000 U5 Plastic Bushirg 2
18 1502504 ek, Gregse: 10827 NPT 1
20 R#200001 Spindle Reciever Plasfic End Cap 1
21 RFR03001-04 Aszy, 5-Bolt Wh Hub/Spndl 1
22 WICD04ET 2 Cwtzside- Upper Parcllal Linkoge Armn 1
23 WCDI4515 Cwiside- Lower Parallel Linkage Armi 1
74 WCDD4539-02 Caster [Right] 1
25 WICD0ERE Caster Whesl Spindle Body 1
28 WCD04450-01 Zoster Pin 1
27 WCDo4452-01 Caster Lack Pin 1

33



Adobe 2
Stamp


Walking Axle Assembly, Wing - Right (AC004507-01)

MEM WO, | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTICN Y.
1 KW100004 & Bolt Wihesl with Frestons Tire 2
2 PR134812 Wing S=cficon, Walking Ade Pinc 1-1/74 = 14-1/2" 1
2 FR124514 Center Section, Wolking Axle Pin: 1-1/4" =2 14875, Chrome 1
4 RO 10430 Baolt, HewTE, Grode 5, 3787-16 2 3" TF SAE 1427 2
5 E0130440 Baolt. HexTE, Grade 8, 1/2-14 2 4" YIF SAE 1427 2
i RO1311AD Boit. HexTS, Grode 5, 178 = 107 YIF SAE 1429 1
T RONE0713 Baolt, P0deg Lug FF16-18X1-1/4 12
g RO410104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 378146 IFME 2
g RO430104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 8, 17213 YIF HE 2
10 RO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grades 8, 173 YIF ME 1
" ROS30217 Washer, L, YIF, SAE, 17 x 2.000" General Purpose 2
12 B1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4C0Dx 1"0x 1°L 1
13 R1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4 00 x 1"ID x 1'L [225-1420-14) 2
14 E1012503 Buzhing: 1-1/2°C0x 1-1/47ID = 17L [S251-2024-18) 4
15 R900001 Spindle Reciever Plasiic End Caop 2
18 FFROZ001-04 Azzy, 5-Bolt Wh Hub/Spndl 2
17 WCD04505-02 Walkdng Asle-Wing Right 1
18 WCO04507-01 Whesl Standard-Wing Right 1

34



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Outer Wing - Left (AC004504-02)

35


Adobe 2
Stamp


Caster Assembly, Outer Wing - Left (AC004504-02)

MERA W2, | PART RUMBEER CESCRIPTION GITY.
1 KXW 100004 & Bolt Wheel with Firestone Tre 1
2 PEI0M514 Washer Spocer 1
3 PE334503-01 Eetainer Bushing - Coster Whesl [2.51"0x 27 1
4 PROZ4622 Flastic Washer 1
g PR124510 Front Caster Linkage Pin: 1-104" 2 11-7 78" 2
i) PRIZ2514 Center Section, Wolking Axle Pin: 1-1/4" =2 14875 2
T RO110£30 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 5, 37814 x 37 IF JAE J427 4
2 FO130435 Hex Boff: G205 13x 3.5 1
] RO130245 Bolt. HexCE, Grode 8, 3/4-10x 4-1/2" 1
10 ROIE0713 Bolt, POdeg Lug 2/14-18X1-1/4" &
1 FO410104 B, Mylon Inser Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-146 IF ME 4
12 FO430104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade &, 1/2-12 YIF ME 1
13 FO430107 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade &, 3/4-10 YIF ME 1
14 RO80E025 Roll Pin 1
15 RO915001 Spring, C-804, 1-1/2x 148 1
18 1010004 Bushing, Connea: 1-1/4"00 = 1710 x 1L 1
17 R1012503 Bushirg: 1-1/2"200 = 1-1/4710 = 1L [QZE-2024-14] 2
18 R10Q25000 ISUS Plastic Bushing 2
14 E1502504 Ierk, Greose: 1J8-27 MPT 1

20 RFR00001 Epindle Reciever Plastic End Cop 1
21 RFR03001-04 Azzy, &Bolt Wh Hul/Spnd 1
22 WCOD4s 2 Ouiside- Upper Porallel Linkags A 1
23 WCOD451 & Outside Left-Lower Parallel Linkage A 1
24 WCOD45T 202 Caster Wheel Epindle Body 1
25 WC0D4538-02 Caster [Left) 1
28 WCD04A50-01 Caster Fin 1
27 WODD4452-01 Caster Lock Fin 1

36



Adobe 2
Stamp


Walking Axle Assembly, Wing - Left (AC004508-01)

MEM WD, | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION Y.
1 KW 100004 & Bolt Wheel with Frestone Tire 2
2 PR1Z4512 Wing Section, Wolking Axle Pin: 1-1/4"x 14-1/8" 1
2 PR1Z4514 Center Saction, Walking Axle Fin: 1-1/4" 2 14875, Chrome 1
4 FO110430 Bolt, HexCE, Grade 5, 378716 x 37 IF SAE 477 2
5 FO1304640 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 1/2-14 x 4" YIF SAE J427 2
& FOI31AD Boli. HexCE, Grade B, 1"-8x 107 YIF SAE J427 1
7 FOI1507 12 Bcit, P0deg Lug ?/14-18X1-1/4" 12
2 FO410104 Blut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 3/8-18 IF ME 2
o EO430104 MWut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8 1/2-13 YIF NE 2
10 FO430111 Mut, Mylon Insest Lock, Srade 8, 1"-8 YIF RE 1
11 ROS2021 Washer, LT, YIF, 5AE, 1"x 2.0007 Generol Purpoze 2
12 1310004 Bushing, Connes: 1-1/4"00 = "2 x 1L 1
13 E1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4'00 = 1710 = 1L Q251 620-14] z
14 E1012503 Bushireg: 1-1/2"00 = 1-1/4"10 = 1L [SEE-2024-14) 4
15 RFP00001 Zpindle Reciever Plasfic End Cop 2
14 EFR03001-04 Aszy, &Bolt Wh Hul/Spnd 2
17 WZO04508-02 ‘Walking Axde-Wing Laft 1
18 WCDD451 002 Wheel Standard-wing Left 1

37


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


6-bolt Hub (R9903001-04)

)

12

ltam # Part # Dascripilon Refarance &
1 RE303001-04 Camplete HubiZpindle Assambly: G-Balt 3-114" Zeal-Hale
2 RE904001 Spindle, B-Bol: 3-1/4" Seal-Haole
3 R1320001-02 Seal, Greaze E-Bolt: Labyrinth
4 R1100013-01 Bearing, Tapered: G-Bolt: Inner {Premium) 25580
5 R1200003 Race, 8-Balt: Inner (P remium) 25530
[} REQ05001-01 Hub, Cast, G-Ball {Includas Fems &5 & T) HAE18
T RA1200004-01 Race, §-Balt: Gubter (Pramium) LKA4as10
] R1100012-01 Bearing, Taperad: §-Bolt Quter (Premium) LKA4E548
9 ROSS0100 Washer, Flat, Hardened: 17
10 RA1410001 Mut, Castle, Fine: 17
11 R1618900 Pim, Cotbar: 3M6%x 2°
12 REAOEI01 Dust Cap: G-Bolt DC-15
. KE100001-11 Pramium Rabulld Kit, 5-Bolt (Incledes 3,4,5,7,8)
. KE100001-12 Pramium Rabulld Kit [Gold), &-Bolf {Includes 3,4,5,7,5,10,11,12)

38



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


ITERA MO

PART MUREBER

CESCRIPTION

RO310113

Mut, Hex, Grode &, 1-1/4-7F IF

1
2 EO410113 Mut, Mylon insert Lock, Grade 2, 1257 IFME 1
3 FOS10213 Flot Waosher: 1252 2.5 1
] RO&30013 Lock Washers, Spiit, YIF, 1-1/4 Heawy 1
5 WCD0E23-01 Cylinder Adjustrent Tab Y2 1



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Height Control - Early Build (AC004621)

MER WO, | PART MUNBER CESCRIPTION GITY.
1 PE131001 Buzhing, Depth Control Guide 2
2 PE104402 Cepth Sicker Plate 1
3 PPO34514 Cepth Contral Guide Bushing Llinkags 2
4 PPO34515 Depth guage brockst 1
5 PPOS4514 Depth Contral Valve Flate 1
:] RO130220 Bolt, HexCE Grode B, 1/4-20 x 2" VIF SAE J429 1
7 RO130330 Boft. HeeZS, Grade B, 5716-158 x 3" YIF SAE J427 2
g RO130435 Hex Boft: GE0.513x3.5 2
g RO130720 Bolt. HexCE Grode B, 3/4-10x 2" VIF SAE J429 1
10 RO253240 U-Bolt: [S78-11) 4" 2-1/2 x & 1
11 RO2£4482 U-Baolf: [5/8-11) 412 x4 x4-1/2" 2
12 RO31010% Mut, Hex, Geode &, 3/4-10 IF 4
13 RO410102 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 1/4-20 IF NE 1
14 RO430103 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/16-18 YIF ME 2
15 RO430104 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/2-13 YIF NE 2
18 FO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF NE ]
17 RO43010% Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4°-10 YIF NE 1
18 RO510102 Washer, Mickel Floted 0.25" x0.562" 2
18 RO540104 Washer, YIF, US5, 1/2 % 1,375 Thru-Hardensd &

20 RO54010% Washer, YIF, US5, 3/4 x 2.000" Thru-Hardensd 1
21 ROR12001 Epring, Depth Conteol, 1-1/8" 201207 x 4" long 1
22 R1010001 Bushing, Sleevs, Polymer, 1"00 77 IDx 3047 2
23 R1010002 Bushing, Greaseless, 0.571Dx 750D x 17 2
24 E1803001 Valve, Depth Conteal 1
25 WC001041 Deptn Conircl Flungss 1
Z8 WCO0aT3z Hangle ond Rod Depth Conircl 1
27 WICO044548 Depth Contral Linkoge Armn 1
28 WICDD4 547 Depth Controd Sider Bracket 1

40




Height Control - Late Build (AC004621-01)

MERA MO, | PART MUMEEE DESCRIFTION T
1 ACDD4549 Depth Contral Shider Bracket 1
2 PE131001 Bushing, Depth Conircl Guids 2
3 P=104402 Cepih Sticker Plote 1
4 PROG4E14 Depth Cortral Suide Bushing Linkags 2
5 PPI34815 Depth guage brockst 1
i) PROS4&14 C=pth Confral Wabee Plate 1
7 RO130220 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 8, 1/4-20x 2" YIF SAE J42% 1
g REO130330 Boft. HexxTS, Grade B, 514618 23" YIF SAE 1427 2
g FO130435 Hex Boft: ZEQS 13235 z
10 RO130%20 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 3/4-10 x 27 YIF SAE J427 1
N FO253240 U-Bodt: [S/8-17) 4" 2 20/ =2 4" 1
12 RO2&4422 U-Balf: (5fE-11) x &-1/2 x4 x 412" z
13 RO430102 Hut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grads 8, 1/4°-20YIF NE 1
14 FO430103 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade B, 571618 YIF ME z
15 RO430104 HNut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grads 8, 1/2-13 YIF NE 2
18 RO430103 Wut, Mylon Inzert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF HE &
17 RO430107% Hut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 3/4°-10 YIF NE 1
18 ROS40102 Washer, YIF, UES, 174" x D.734" Thru-Hardensd 2
18 ROS40104 Washer, YIF, UES, 172 x 1.375 Thro-Hardersd &

20 REOS4010% Washer, YIF, UES, 304 x 2000 Thru-Hardersd 1
21 R1010002 Bushing, Greaseless, 05710 x 7500 x 1L 2
22 R1802007 Ellzon MORFS - MORE #5-28 2
23 E1803001 Valwe, Depth Conteal 1
24 R1204008 Hydraulic Hose Crirnp z
28 WICD04 54200 Depth Contral Linkage Amn 1

41


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Wheel Linkage, Right Outer Wing/Right Center (AC004666 or AC004509))

ACDD4509
TEM MO, | PART MUMBER DESZRIFTION QTY.
1 PRIGEECI M RIIE 1
2 RO1104Z3 Hex Bair: G5 0.575 16 % 225 1 ;\
3 ROII0N13 Myt Hes Grode 5, 1-1/47 IF 2 A . H 1
4 RO410104 Mut, Mylon nsert Lock. Grade 2, 3814 IF ME 1 ™~ NOte AdJUStabIe Pln
L L1 TR ! Brackets are unique to the
[ RO&410013 Lock Waosher, Spiit. I, 1.25°, Medum 1
7 [Fi000M Busting Connex FUAODXTDXTL | 1 different versions of Wheel
8 WCD04819 Caster Wheel Linkage Bar Main 1 .
E] (=TT adjustatie P Brockst 1 LI n kag e

Early Build
Version

Late Build Version

DETAIL A
SCALET:6
i)
MER W2, | PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION ST
1 PR104£01 Pin: 1" % 2-7/8" 1
2 ROT10423 Hex Boit: (25 0,375 14 x 2.25 1
2 RO210113 Mut, Hex, Grade 5, 1-1/4-7 IF 2
4 RO410104 Mut, Mylon Inzert Lock, Grode 2, 3/216 IF NE 1
5 ROS10213 Aat Washer: 1.25x 2.5 1
& RO630013 Lock Washer, Spit, YIF, 1-1/4 Heavy 1
7 R1010004 Buzhing, Connes: 1-1/4'0D % 10 % 1'L 1
g WOD0456E-01 Whes! Linkage, Right Wing, Right Center 1
g WCDD4524-01 Adjustable Fin Bracket YI 1

42


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Wheel Linkage, Left Outer Wing/Left Center (AC004667 or AC004509)

ACD04509
TEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION GQTY.
1 FRIG4ECN A "R 1
2 RO110423 Hex Bdf: G5 0.575 16x 225 1
3 RO310113 MUt Haz Grode s, 1-1/4-7 IF 2
4 FO410104 Mut, Mylon insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-14 IF ME 1
3 ROS10213 Aot Washer: 1. 25x 2.5 1
[ RO410013 Lock Washer. Spit. I, 1.25", Medum 1
7 R1010004 Bugting Connex 1=1/400x 11D 11 1
[ WCI04E1? Caster Wheel Linkage Bar Main 1
9 WCDH04E24 adjustale Pin Bracket 1

Early Build
Version

Note: Adjustable Pin
Brackets are unique to the
different versions of Wheel
Linkage

Late Build Version

DETAIL A
SCALE1:6
I o]
MEM M2, | PART MUMBER CESCRIPTION Y.

1 PR104801 Fim: 1" = -7 /8" 1
2 FOT 10423 Hex Bolf: S5 0375 1640 2.25 1
3 ROZ10113 Mutf, Hex, Grode 5 1-1/4-F IF 2
4 FO410104 Blut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-18 IF ME 1
4] ROS10213 Aot Washer 1. 25x 2.5 1
B ROS30013 Lock Waosher, Spit, YIE, 1-1/4° Heawy 1
7 RE1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'00Dx 10 < 1L 1
2 WCDD4467-01 Wheel linkage, L=ft Wing, Left Centar 1
8 WODDE24-01 Adjusfoble Fin Brocket I 1

43


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Wheel Linkage, Right Inner Wing (AC004668 or AC004510)

Note: Adjustable Pin

TEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTON QTyY.

NQ.
1 PR104401 Pim: 1" x 3-7/8" 1
2 RO110423 Hex Bot: GI0.375 14x 225 1
3 RO310M13 Mut, Hex, Gradle 5, 1-1/4-7 IF 2
4 RO410104 Nut, Nylon Inserl Loce, Grade 2, 3/8"-14 IF NE 1
5 ROSI0213 Flat Washer: .25 x2.5 1
6 ROAI0013 Lozk Washer, Split, ZF, 125", Medium 1
7 R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'COx 1"D x 1"L 1
8 WC04520 Caster Wheel linkage Arm-Wing 1
9 WCD04524 Adjustable Pin Bracket 1

Brackets are unique to the
different versions of Wheel
Linkage

Late Build Version

Early Build
Version

TER M. | PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION ST
1 PR104501 Pim: 172 378" i
2 RO 10423 Hesx Bolt: S5 0375 162,25 1
3 EO310113 Mut, Hex, Grode 5, 1-1f4-F IF 2
4 EO410104 Mut, Mylon insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-16 ZF ME i
5 EOS10213 Aot Waosher 125225 i
& ROS30013 Lock Washer, Spit, YIF, 1-1/4" Heawy i
v RE1010004 Bushing, Connes: 1-1/4'00x 1"IC = 1L 1
2 WCD04524-01 Adjustable Pin Bracket YI 1
g WODD4482-01 Wheel Linkage, Right Inner Wing 1

44


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Cross-Out

Adobe 2
Cross-Out


Wheel Linkage, Left Inner Wing (AC004669 or AC004510)

/ AC004510

ILE;.’I PART NUMBER DESCRIPTON QTY.

1 | PRIDEg0! Pin: 1" 3-7/8" 1
2 RO110423 Hex Bof: G5 0.375 16x 2.25 1
3 RO310113 Mut, Hex, Grade 5, 1-1/4"-7 IF 2
4 RO410104 Nut, Nylon Inserl Locc, Grade 2, 3/8'-167F NE 1
5 RO510213 Flat Washer: 1.25x2.5 1
[ RO&10013 Lozk Washer, Spihit, IF, 1.25", Medium 1
T R1010004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4'00x "D x 1'L 1
] WCD04520 Caster Wheel Linkoge Arm-Wing 1
9 WCD04524 Adjustable Pin Bracket 1

Early Build

Linkage

Note: Adjustable Pin
Brackets are unique to the
different versions of Wheel

Late Build Version

MEM M. | PAET MUMEBER CESCRIPTION T
1 PR104501 Pim: 1" = 378" 1
2 ROl 10423 Hex Bolt: 25 05375 162225 1
3 RO310113 Muf, Hex, Grode 5, 1-1/4-7 IF 2
4 FO410104 Bui, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 308146 IF ME 1
5 ROS10213 Aot Washer 1.25x2.5 1
8 ROS30013 Lock Washer, Spit, YIF, 1-1/4 Heavy 1
7 E10710004 Bushing, Connesx: 1-1/4'C0 = 1"IDx 1L 1
2 WC004524-01 Adjustable Fin Bracket YI 1
g WCD04559-01 Whesl Lnkage, Left Inner Wing 1

45



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Front Transportation Support Arm (AC003720)

MERA W, | PART MUMBER CESCRIPTION GITY.
1 PR104801 Fim: 1" = 3-7/8" 1
2 PR102502 Fin 17 x &1/4" 1
3 ROT 10423 Hex Bolt: S5 0375 162 2.25 2
4 EO410104 Mut, Mylon nser Lock, Grode 2, 308146 IF ME 2
5 E1O10004 Bushing, Connex: 1-1/4"00x 1710 = 1L 1
& WODDATIS Front Transportation Support Aem 1

46



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Center Swivel Bracket (AC004552)

MERA M. | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION GITY.
1 FOL30210 Bolf, HexCE, Srade 8, 1/4-20x 1" YIF SAE J427 2
2 FO131344 Bolt. Hex(E, Grade &, 1-1/4-7 2 4-5f8" YIF SAE 1429 2
2 FO410113 Fuf, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1.25-7 IFME 2
4 FO430102 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1/4-20 YIF HE 2
5 FOS10213 Rat Washer 1.25x 2.5 4
g FO540102 ‘Washer, YIF, UE5, 174" x 07 34" Thru-Hardened 2
7 R1502504 Ierk, Greoss: 1/58%-27 MPT 1
2 RF913001 Sign, Slow Maoving Vehicle 1
g WOO04552 Center Swivel Bracket 1

47



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Spring Assembly (AC004525)

TEM WM. | PART MUMBER CESCRIPTION Y.
1 P2134501 Harronw Slider Tube (171D x 11.51) 1
2 PROC45ZT Homrow Spring Cup 1
2 PRDC4530 Haorronw Spring Cup 1
4 FOS10030 Cyinder Fin 1
5 FO310311 Mut, Jam, Srade A, 17-8 IF 2
& FO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 1"-8 YIF ME 1
7 RO5302117 Washer, LT, YIF, SAE, 1"x 2.0007 General Purpose 1
2 ROeE3001 Epring, Shonk Inside 1
g RE1&13800 Cotter Pin 2.5 20 2

10 WCD04528 Harmow Sprirg Shaft 1

48


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Lever Assembly (AC004616-01)

MERA WS, | PART MUNBER DESCRIFTION Y.
1 FO130418 Hex Bolt: G2 0L5-13x1.75 1
2 FO130435 Hex Bolt: GE 05 13x3.5 1
2 FO410104 Mut, Mylon nsert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2°-13 IF NE 2
4 ROS10208 Waszher, LT, IF, 3AE 5/8"x 1.212" General Purpose 2
5 FOS40104 Washer, YIF, UE5, 1/27 x 1375 Thru-Hardenesd 2
& FOB0E025-01 SN & = 2102 Blotted Spring Pin Zinc 1
v ROB0E£01-01 Haorrow Adjustrnent Fir: 578" x 4° 1
2 FO201030 Compression Speing: 0BSOD 2 3L YL 1

FFR02014 Flot Erd Grip, Red: 025002 1-1/4"x & 1
10 WCDo4447-02 Hamoww adjustment kandle 1

49



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Right Wing, 3-Row (AC003715)

MERA M. | PART MUMEER DESCRIPTION ST
1 ACTD04525 Harrow Spring 1
2 ACD0481 7400 3 Row Harrow Azsermbly: 12 1
2 PPO24534 Haomronww Bracing 1
4 PR101501-01 Bosket & Hamow Pin: 172 5-3/4° 2
5 ROl 1025 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 5, 378146 = 2-1/2 IF SAE J427 2
i} RO130415 Bolt. HexTE, Grode B, 1/2-13 x 157 YIF SAE J429 1
7 RO 30440 Bolt. HexZE Grode 8, 1/2-146 x 4" YIF SAE J427 1
2 EO410104 Fuf, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 30816 IF ME 2
g FO410104 Fud, Mylon lnsert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 2
10 ROS1010& Washer: 0.625 = 1750 2
" R1010005 Bushing: 1-1/4"20 = 1710 0x 1L [(G25-1620-14] 4
12 WCODarr 35 ft Homrow Frame: Wing 1

50



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Left Wing, 3-Row (AC003716)

TERA WO, | PART RUMBER CESCRIPTION T
1 ACD0452E Haorroww Spfing 1
2 ACD04A1 201 3 Row Harow Azsermibhy: 12 1
3 PPO34534 Haowrowe Bracing 1
4 PR101E501-01 Boszket & Harmrow Pin: 172 534" 2
5 RO 10425 Boli, HexCE, Grode 5, 378146 x 2-178 IF SAE 1427 2
g FOI30815 Bolt, HexCE, Grode 2, 1/2-13x 1.5 YIF SAE J42¥ 1
v FO130440 Bolt. HexCE, Grode 8, 17214 x 4" YIF SAE J427% 1
& FO410104 Blut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-146 IF ME 2
2] RO410104 Blut, Mylon Inzert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 2

10 FO510104 ‘Washer: 00825 x 1750 2
11 E1310005 Bushirg: 1-1/4'20 = 1710 = 1L [G2EL1620-14] 4
12 WOoooara 35 ft Horrowy Frame: Wing 1

51



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 12', 3-Row (AC004619-01)

DETAIL B
SCALE1:8
DETAIL A
SCALET1:12
Note: All Replacement Tubes will be Punched DETAIL C
SCALE1:14
[ prilled TUbing] [Fggfigﬁ?)mbmg] TEM MO, | FART MUMBER DESCRIFTION QY.
ST T | ACDO45160] Hamow Lever i
v 2 PE244405-02 3 Row Harow Fipe: 12 2
3 PE354401 Locking Collar (3.0710 = 1.375°L) 3
4 FRO14502 12" Howow Tine Retoines i)
g PPO34524 Haomronw Bracing 1
& PRO44604 Howrowe Bar Flate 1
7 PRO44E05 3-Rowv Harrow Linkags Bar 1
g RO 10463801 Zolf, W-EHLDE, Grd. 52 172 = 3-3/4" YIF 38
g EON130415 Bolt. HewCE, Grode B, 1/2-13x 1.5"YIF SAE 1429 1
10 FOI30415 Hex Bolt: & 0.5-13x1.75 3
iR REO130435 Hex Bolt: ZB0.51323.5 1
12 RO 30440 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 1/Z-16 x 4" YIF 3AE J429 1
13 RO130445 Bolt. HewCE, Grode 8, 1/2-13 x 45" YIF SAE J&27
14 FON30820 Bolt. HexCE, Grade B, 5/8-11 x 2" YIF SAE J429
15 0410104 Fut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 45
18 FO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8-11 YIF MNE 4
e T b o 17 ROS10104 Washer, LC, IF, USS, 12" = 1 378" General Furposs z
NUMBER 18 RP930001 Harow Tine: 127, 0,562 X 26" leg E]
[ PECE1001 Bushing, Tine
2 ROI30640 | Bolt, Grode 8, 1/2-13x4 18 WCD04845 Harrouwr Adjustment Flate 1
3 RO410106 | Mut, N)donQ!nﬁ;TJ.]c;:k. Grade 20 WCD0dE4E Harrow Adjustrnent Brackst 2

52


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Main Frame, 3-Row (AC004560)

MEM WS, | PARET MUMBER CESCRIPTEOM T
1 ACDI4525 Harrow Sprirg 1
2 A48T 700 Horroww Assemibly 3 Bow & 1
2 PPO34534 Homrow Bracing 1
4 PR1OT501-01 Boszket & Hamrow Pin: 17 x 5-3/4° 2
5 Ol 10425 Bolt, HextCE, Grode 5 30814 = 2-172 IF SAE J427 2
5] FO130415 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 1/2-13x .57 YIF 3AE 1427 1
7 RO 30440 Bolt. HextZE, Grode 2, 1/2%146x 47 YIF SAE J429 1
2 FOA10704 Fut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-158 IF ME 2
] FO41010& Mut, Mylon Inser Lock, Grode 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 2
10 FOS1010& Washer: 0625 x 1.750 2
i E1010005 Bushirg: 1-1/4"00 = 1710 = 1L (@251 820-14] 4
12 WICOD457 38, 44, 55 ft Harow Frame 1

53



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 8", 3-Row (AC004617-01)

DETAIL B
SCALE 1 :8

Note: All Replacement Tubes will be Punched

[Drilled Tubing] [P”mhec’ Tumng] SCD;E[?HL :AI 2
(Current) DETAIL C
[ P SCALE T : 14
: TEM WS | PART MUMBER CESCRIPTIOM QY.
1 A48T &0 Harrow Lever 1
2 PE244402-01 3 Rovw Harrow Fipe: 8 2
3 PE354401 Locking Colar (371D = 1-3/8°L) 3
4 PRO14502 12" Homrow Tine Retaginer 4
5 PROZ4534 Harroww Bracing 1
=] PPOZ453% Homow Bracing 1
7 PRO44504-01 Hiarroiee Bar Flate 1
2 PRO44505 3-Row Harrow Linkage Bar 1
£] FO110438-01 Bolt, W-EHLDE. Grd. 52 172" x 3-3/4" YIF 24
10 FO130415 Bolt. HexCE, Grade 8, 1/2-13 x 1.5 YIF SAE J427 2
11 RO130418 Hex Bolt: 58 0.5-13x1.75 3
12 RFO130435 Hex Boft: ZE 0.5 13x 3.5 1
13 RO130440 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 17214 x 4" YIF SAE J429 1
14 EO130445 Bolt. HexCE, Grade B, 1/2-13 x 45" YIF SAE 1427 4
15 EO130820 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 5/8-11 x 2" YIF SAE J42% 4
16 FO410104 Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2-13 IF NE 35
Drilled Tabing Hardware 17 FO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 8, 5/8°-11 YIF NE
PART DESCRIPTION 18 RFOS1010& Wiasher, LT, IF, USE, 1/2" x 1,375 Ganeral Purposs
::;:]3;:1 Boshing. e 19 F#230001 Hamow Tine: 12, 0.562 X 26" leg 12
RO130640 | Golf. Grode & 1/2-13x4 20 WCDD4s45 Harroue Adjustment Plate !
RO410108 | Mut, Nﬂorﬁlnﬁg-lﬁfk' Grade 21 WD 44 Harrows Adjustment Brocket 2

54


Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Right Wing, 4-Row (AC003738)

Oﬁ' M4

|

MERA W, | PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION ST
1 ACD03TIE00 12t Homowe Assembly, 4 Row 1
2 ACTI04525 Harrow Spring 1
3 PPDZ4534 Haowrow Bracing 1
4 PR1OT501-01 Basket & Hamowe Pin: 1" =2 5-3/4" 2
5 FO110425 Bolf, HexCE, Grode 5, 37816 n 2-172 IF ZAE J42% 2
g RO130415 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 1/2-13x 15" YIF SAE 1427 1
v RO130440 Bolt. HextCE, Grode 8, 1/2-146 x 4" YIF SAE J42% 1
2 FO410104 FHut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-156 IF ME 2
4] FO410104 Fut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 2
10 FOS10104 Waasher: 0825 x 1.750 2
11 E1010005 Bushirmg: 1-1/4"00 = 1710 x 1L (G231 4620-14] 4
12 Woooan T 38 ft Harroww Frame: Right Wing 1

55



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Left Wing, 4-Row (AC003739)

TERA M. | PART MUMBEE CESCRIPTION STy
1 ACD0AT35-00 12t Howronww Assermnbly, 4 Row 1
2 ACD04528 Harroww Spring 1
2 PPIZ4534 Harrone Bracing 1
4 PR101501-01 Bosket & Hamow Fin: 1" 2 5-3/4" 2
5 RO1 10425 Bolt, HexZE Grode 5, 378-14 x 2-1/27 IF SAE 1427 2
& RO130415 Bolt. HexTE, Grode 8, 1/2-13x 1.5"YIF SAE J429 1
¥ RO1 30440 Bolt. HexZE, Grode 8, 1/2-186x 4" YIF SAE J427 1
2 RO410104 Mut, Mylon nser Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-16 IF ME 2
2] FO410104 Mut, Mylon nser Lock, Grode 2, 1/2-13 IF ME 2
10 FOS10104 Washer: 0825 x 1750 2
1 E1010005 Bushirg: 1-1/4" 00 = 1710 = 171 (G231 620-14) 4
12 WCDDaT12 3B ft Horrow Frarmne: Left Wing 1

56



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 12', 4-Row (AC003735-01)

DETAIL B
SCALET: 10

DETAIL A
DETAIL C SCALET:12
SCALE1:18
Note: All Replacement Tubes will be Punched
. . Punched Tubing TEM NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION arr.
Drilled Tubing C -
(Current) 1 ACT0441 &0 Horronew Lewer 1
‘ . e 2 PR243702-01 12f 4 Row Harrow Pipe 4
i ' 2 P3L4501 Locking Calar (20710 x 1.375°L) 4
4 PPO1 4502 12" Howronw Tine Redainer 5]
5 PROZETOE Ear, Linkage. 4-Row Hamow 1
G FRO34534 Haorroww Bracing 1
¥ PRO4ZT01 4 Rowe Outer Plate 1
g RO1 1043201 Bolt, W-SHLDE, Grd. 52 /2" x 3-3/4" YIF 43
=] RO130&15 Bolt. HexiCE, Grode 8, 1/2-13x 1.5" YIF SAE 14329 1
@atch NIt buna 10 RO130618 Hex Bolt: G& 0.5-13x1 75 3
1 RO130435 Hex Boit: B 0.5 13x3.5 1
1:12' @ 12 RO130440 Bolt. HexTE Grode 8, 1/2-146 x 4" YIF SAE J427 1
y T 13 RO130445 Bolt. HexTE, Grode 8, 1/2-13x 4.5" YIF SAE 1427
Y
J | .I? I'I‘ Ij_ 14 RO130820 Bolt. HexTE Grode 8, 50811 x 2" YIF SAE J427
\/ LI 15 RO41010& Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 1/2-13 IF NE 50
E‘ '\-J"'JL_;‘I{-' 18 RFO430108 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 3, 57811 YIF ME 4
©) - 17 ROS10104 Washer, LS, IF, USS, 1/2" % 1.375" General Purposs 2
Drilled Tubing Hardware 18 FFR30001 Harrow Tine: 127, 0.562 X 26" l=g 24
TEM MO | PART DESCRIPTICN -
NUMBER 18 WCD03F0s Harrow Adjustrment Flate 1
: FB081001 Bushing. Tine 20 WCDD484E Harrow Adjustmiernt Brocket 3
2 RO130440 Bolt, Grade 8, 1/2-153x 4"
3 RO410106 | Mut, Nylon Insert Lock, Grade 57
2, 4Z-13

I ————



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow Assembly, Main Frame, 4-Row (AC003730)

I

(\ \ = |\ : _ 4 5

O G
(?\4 g’( SN ~

TER M. | PART RUMBER DESCRIPTEOM ST
1 ACD0AF2e-00 8 Horroww Aszemiohy, 4 Row 1
2 ACD04528 Harrow Spring 1
23 PRI10T501-01 Basket & Harow Pin: 17 x 53047 2
4 RO 10425 Bolt, HexCE, Grade 5, 3/8-14x 2-172 IF SAE J427 2
5 FO410104 Blut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade 2, 308146 IF ME 2
& R1310005 Bushirg: 1-1/4"00 = 1710 % 1L [SEEL] &20-14] 4
7 WCD04571 38, 44, 55 ft Homow Frame 1

58



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Harrow, 8', 4-Row (AC003729-01)

DETAIL B
SCALE1:8

DETAIL A
SCALET:12

Note: All Replacement Tubes will be Punche

DETAIL C
SCALE1T1:18
[ Drilled Tubing] [Punched Tubing]
(Current) TERA MO, | PART MUMEER DESCRIPTION QY.

LT 2 1 ACT044T 501 Horrone Lever 1

z FE243701-01 &ft 4 Row Homow Fipe 4

3 Pa2E4501 Locking Collar (20710 x 1.375'L) 4

4 FRO14502 12 Howow Tine Retfoiner 4

5 PPO33704 Bar, Linkoge. 4-Row Homow 1

& FROG4534 Haorrow Bracing 1

7 FRO43701 4 Row Cuter Plate 1
8 ROT 1063501 Solt, W-SHLDR, Grd. 5: 127 x 3-3/4" YIF 32

g ROT30415 Bolt. HexCSs, Grade 8, 1/2-13x 1.5" YIF SAE 1499 1

10 RON30613 Hex Bolt: G& 0.5-13x1 75 4

n RO120435 Hex Boit: G805 13x 3.5 1

12 RIO1 20440 Eclt. HexTE, Grode 8, 1/2516 x 4" YIF SAE 1427 1

s 13 RO130445 Bolt. HexCSs, Grade 8, 1/2-13x 4.5 TIF SAE 1497 4

\/ [ _'I- |' 14 ROT30&20 Bolt. HexCE, Grode B, 5/8%11 x 27 YIF SAE 1497 4
—/@“\‘L‘* r'T 15 RO410104 Mut, Mylan insert Look, Grads 2, 1/2-12 IF NE 43

GJ < 18 RO4301 0 mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grode & 5/8-11 YIF ME 4

et Tobe Foriare 17 ROS1010& Washer, LT, IF, USS, 172" x 1 375" General Furpose 2
B i B 18 RF920001 Hareowe Tine: 127, 0.562 X 267 leg 16
FEOG1001 Bushing, Tine 18 WCD0370s Harow Adjustmernit Plate 1

2 RO130440 Bolt, Grade 8, 1/2-13x 4" 20 WEDD4E44 Harrow Adjusfr‘"uen' Braocket F]

3 RO41010& | Mut, N}do".Q!ni?;_L]c?k. Grade

59



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Trail Hitch (AC003700)

MEM W, | PART MUMBER CESCRIPTION GTY.
1 FBI12370 Fin Bushing - Boli 4
Z PR134517 Fim: 1-1/4" x 2-3/4" 2z
2 PR134802 Fin 1-1/4" = &° 2
4 EO1 10430 Bclt, HexCE, Grode 5, 3/8-14x 3 IF SAE 1427 5
5 EO130208 Bolt, HexCE, Grode B, 1/4-20x 3047 YIF SAE J427 2
&) EOI31120 Baolt. HexTE, Grade 5, 17-8 2 8" YIF SAE 1427 2
7 RO237455 U-Bodt, Gr. 8, 3410, 5.5x4.06"5.5" Sguare YIF 4
2 EO33010% Mut, Hex, Grade 8, 304°-10 YIF ZAE JF%5 2
g EO410104 Mut, Mylon nsert Lock, Grode 2, 3/8-18 IF ME 5
10 EO430111 Mut, Mylon Insert Lock, Grade B, 18 YIFME 2
11 RO530211 ‘Washer, LT, YIF, 5AE, 1"x 2,000 Genercl Purpose 4
12 ROS40102 Washer, YIF, UE5, 174 x 0734 Thru-Hardened 2
13 RO&20007 Lock Washer, 3pit, YIF, 3/4", High Alloy Medivm 2
14 EOS10&01 Fin, Cleviz, Eafety Chain: 1" x & 1
15 E1&17251 Cotter Fin QL1875 x 1.5 i
18 EFRO1003 Hifch, Pintle, Cof 3 - 2 on 3" Holes 1
17 EFP 13001 Sign, Slow Moving Vehicle 1
18 WiC0o03Tar Tail Hitch 1
16 WiC003T0e Tail Hitch Support

20 WCD0E70e Tail Hitch Denauser Clavis



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Hydraulic Routing

—— WING LIFT ROUTING
— WHEEL LIFT ROUTING

61


Adobe 2
Stamp


Hydrualics, Wheel Lift

s <\
7 2 7 N 2
] [&]
BjFﬂ” il il @EW
©), @ @® @
N/ \ jg \}_—ﬁ[ ! '
AL Ad A3
@%@E ®
Y m_'—_/,f
AZ
Al Ab
e I
38 CHISEL FLEX, 172" HOSES | I'-'_'\Ej | |
FLOW P
ITEMA FART LEMGTH \Z/
MUMEER
Al X2e40274 | 2210
AZ X2440051 4'-3"
AG X2440184 1.5-4"
Ad K244022 1&-3"
AS X2440600 20-0
Ad X2440485 | 300
38'-42' CHISEL FLEX, WHEELS
ITEM FARET NUKEER DEZCRIFTION QY
1 R1941 20801 Cylinder Reph. 450" x 127 1
2 R1941 20701 Cylincler Reph. 425" x 127 1
3 R19241 20601 Cylinder Reph. 400" x 12 1
4 R193120501 Cylinder Reph. 375" x 127 1
A R 1803001 Depth Control 1
i R1802053 Eloow, 707 Male ORFE & (1/2"] o Male OEB & (1,27 10
T F1805001 Tip, Ball, Male: 1/2° NPT 2
3 R18%9011 Grps, Hose, Hydraulic: 1/2" NPT-Green (Pair) 1

62



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Hydraulics, Wing Lift (Early Build)

O G
\;,» @ k?

B1 B
! i )
FLDWT | ;EJ'"'H}%
g =0

38-42" CHISEL FLEX 3/&
HOSES

[TEM PART LEMGTH
NMUMBER

Bl A1310347 | 28-11"
B2 | X1110035 32"
B3 | X1110035 3-2
B4 | X1110074 &-2"
Bs | X1110074 &-2
B& | X1310347 | 28-11"

S8-42' CHISEL FLEX, WINGS

ITEM FART NUMEER DESCRIFTION QTY
1 R1753401 Cylinder 500" x 358" 1
2 R1253401 Cylinder 5.00" x 358" 1
3 R1&02007 MORFS & to MORE 8, 20 Degree 4
4 R1602032 Fern 3wl & (3/8") to Male & (3/8") to Male & (3/8") ORFS 2
5 R1805001 Tip, Ball, Male: 1/2° NPT 2
6 R1699012 Gnps, Hose, Hydraulic: 1/2" MPT-Red [Fair) 1

63



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Hydraul

ics, Wing Lift (Late Build)

®
38'-42" CHISEL FLEX 3/8
HOSES
[TEM PART LEMGTH
NUMEBER

B1 K1310347 | 28-11"

B2 X1110038 3-2

B3 X1110035 3-Z

Bad X1110074 &-2

B3 X1110074 &-2

Bé X1310347 | 28-11"

38,40 42" CHISEL FLEX, WINGS
ITEM FAET MUMBER DEZCEIPTION QTY
1 1253401 Cylinder 5.00" x 38" 1
2 1253401 Cylinder 5.00" x 38" 1
3 R1802032 Fern Swil & (3/8") to Male & (3/8"] to Male & (3/8") ORFS 2
4 R18020&5 Fitting, MORFS&-MOREBS f0DEG, Restrictor 0463 in 4
5 R180207 4 Fitting, 1/2" MALE PIPE [NPTF} X FEMALE FIPE SWIVEL, 2
Festrnictor 3/32"

6 1805001 Tip, Ball, Male: 1/2" NPT 2
7 R1892012 Gnps, Hose, Hydraulic: 1/2" NFT-Red [Pair) 1

64



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


_
==
. bE =

__7..I=_E-IE_I

—

=

I"
;
|

I'
I
N
)



Adobe 2
Stamp


Electrical, Components

ELAS000T - OF 28-42 Light kit
ITEMA PART MUNEBER DESCRIPTICH GiTY
1 RIFOT0N1 Lighit, LED: Arnloer 2
2 RIFOI0N2 Light, LEC: Red 2
2 R1701051 Haormess, Amiber Light Edendion 2
4 RIFOI04E Harness, Main Lead 1

66



Adobe 2
Stamp

Adobe 2
Stamp


Electrical, Schematics

7 PIN ROUND
CONNECTOR
1 6 5 4 3

=39 R
520 °
m S =
S1 SPLICE
s 89 93
= B 218
m = =2 m =z |5
S3 SPLICE S2 SPLICE
A B A B C A B A B C
XW2.2 XW3.2 XW2.1 XW3.1
YW2.2 YW3.2 YW2.1 YW3.1
A B A B C A B A B C
ws|
4 = R 8 5 g 2 X8
= 5 RH RED
=l LH RED =i
A B A B
XW2.4 XW2.3
YW2.4 YW2.3
A B A B
= 2 2 A
T T
= 2 = )
m m

67


Adobe 2
Stamp


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

